‘ globalmatters

E

The COVID-19 pandemic reshaped our world
in many ways, including how we work and
live. One of the unexpected consequences

of this period has been the widespread
adoption of remote work, bringing both new
possibilities and challenges to our lives. As
we adapted to this “new normal”, | found
myself faced with the challenge of finding
appropriate care for my newly adopted puppy
while returning to the office.

ngrljry Byron

Investment Séi'vices Executive

momentum

global investment management

Boutique
firms specialise
in being selective
and creative in
their investment
approach.

A tail- of twf services

25 September 2023

-

Initially, | opted for a large "doggy daycare”
service, attracted by its impressive facilities
and countless furry attendees. However, my
puppy struggled to adapt and socialise in this
environment. The overcrowded space left
little room for individualised attention, which
he needed for socialisation and development.
Determined to find a nurturing environment
for my pup's growth and happiness, | turned

WINNER

to a local business offering a personalised
pet care service. With a limited intake of just
a few dogs at a time, my puppy received the
individualised attention and affection he
deserved.

In the world of investments, boutique
investment houses often play second fiddle
to larger asset gatherers. Just as my dog
benefited from the personal touch of a local
sitter, boutique firms specialise in being
selective and creative in their investment
approach.

One of the key advantages of boutique firms
is their ability to remain nimble, allowing
them to respond swiftly to dynamic market
conditions, potentially generating enhanced
returns. They can take concentrated positions,
construct high-conviction portfolios, and
move in and out of positions without
disrupting the market for those securities.
This flexibility allows them to capitalise on
opportunities that might be overlooked by
larger, more cumbersome investment houses.
In contrast, these larger firms may struggle to
manoeuvre in the market due to their sheer
size. They often need to allocate significant
capital to any position, which can influence
asset prices and limit their ability to respond
quickly to changing circumstances.

Additionally, managers of large funds

face constraints as their assets under
management grow. Their investment universe
shrinks, limiting their ability to invest in
smaller companies or less liquid assets. For
instance, if a fund has £5 billion in assets, a
1% position would equate to investing £50
million. To maintain a less than 5% ownership
stake in a company, they can only consider
investments in companies with a market

cap over £1 billion. This restriction removes
numerous potential investments from their
universe, limiting their opportunities.

Larger firms also tend to have lengthy
decision-making processes, often leading
to a herd mentality where they follow
conventional wisdom rather than thinking

INVEENT‘

AWARDS 2023

BestBlog or Blog Series

With ws, inaresll

outside the box. This lack of creativity can
limit their ability to seize unique investment
opportunities and adapt to changing market
conditions.

Those in favour of larger firms would argue
that the managers take fewer risks, have
extensive research resources and substantial
infrastructure platforms supported by cutting-
edge technology. However, in our view, they
are offering all bark but no bite when it comes
to generating alpha. Advocates of boutique
firms would point out that managers have

to endure less market noise and have more
freedom to exercise their conviction.

Ultimately, the performance of an investment
fund comes down to the skills of the
underlying fund manager. Boutigue firms, with
their freedom to concentrate on investment
performance rather than sales and marketing
targets, often take more active roles and
managed risks to generate higher returns.

In contrast, larger firms tend to have larger
risk management teams, which can result in
tighter controls to reduce volatility, leading
the managers to be less active in deviating
away from the benchmark. When evaluating
third-party investment funds, we believe it is
essential to look for active managers who are
willing to take proportional risks to generate
better returns.

Just as my dog enjoys his more personalised
care, investors who choose boutique firms
can bask in the confidence and satisfaction
that comes with their more creative and
flexible investment strategies. These

firms excel at accessing niche investment
opportunities and maintaining the nimbleness
to act quickly, all of which contribute to

a higher likelihood of generating superior
returns.




Market Focus - 25 September-2023

Global equities fell 2.7% last week
The Federal Reserve (Fed), Bank of England (BoE), Bank of Japan

and Swiss central banks maintained previous interest rates

Brent crude fell 0.7% to $93.27 a barrel
Gold rose 0.1% to $1925.23 per ounce

UsS

»

»

»

»

»

US equities fell 2.9% last week

The Fed halted interest rate hikes for the
second time this year at 5.5%

US 10-year bonds traded at 4.5%, a level not
seen for 16 years

Initial jobless claims were 201k (vs. 225K
expected)

Existing home sales for August declined to
4,04 million (vs. 4.1 million expected)

UK

»

»

»

»

UK equities fell 0.2% last week

BoE.held interest rates; five of the nine
members voted to maintain 5.25% (vs. 5.5%
expected)

UK CPI for August was 0.3% month-on-
month (vs. 0.7% expected) with 6.7% year-
on-year (vs. 7% expected)

Core retail sales for August were -1.4% year-
on-year (vs. -1.3% expected)

Europe

»

»

»

»

»

»

European equities fell 2% last week

Governing council member Francois Villeroy
de Galhau has said the European Central
Bank will keep rates at 4% for as long as
necessary to tame inflation, , indicating he
doesn't favour more hikes at this stage

European Consumer Price Index (CPI) for
August year-on-year was 5.2% (vs. 5.3%
expected)

Sweden and Norway increased their
interest rates by 25bps to 4% and 4.25%,
respectively, as the market expected

Switzerland surprised by keeping interest
rate unchanged at 1.75% (vs. 2% expected)

Poland said it has stopped supplying
weapons to Kyiv, further escalating a dispute
over grain exports. Warsaw won't interfere
with arms shipments from other countries,
said PM Mateusz Morawiecki

Past performance is not indicative of future returns. Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P,, returns in local currency unless otherwise stated.

Rest of the World/Asia

»

»

»

Global emerging market equities fell 2.1%

Japanese equities fell 2.1% despite being
closed on Monday for ‘Respectfor the Aged
Day’

Bank of Japan left their monetary settings
unchanged with an ultra-low interest rate of
-0.1% and offered no clear sign of a shift in its
policy stance

Chinese equities fell -0.8% last week. China
is mulling easing foreign stake limits to lure
investments



‘ r |g|oba|matters

Market Summary - 25 September 2023

Cumulative returns

Asset Class / Region

Developed Markets Equities

United States

United Kingdom
Continental Europe
Japan

Asia Pacific (ex Japan)
Australia

Global

Emerging Markets Equities
Emerging Europe

Emerging Asia

Emerging Latin America
BRICs

China

MENA countries

South Africa

India

Global emerging markets

Bonds

US Treasuries

US Treasuries (inflation protected)
US Corporate (investment grade)
US High Yield

UK Gilts

UK Corporate (investment grade)
Euro Government Bonds

Euro Corporate (investment grade)
Euro High Yield

Japanese Government

Australian Government

Global Government Bonds

Global Bonds

Global Convertible Bonds*

Emerging Market Bonds

Currency

usD
GBP
EUR
JPY
usD

AUD

usD

Week ending
22 September

-2.9%
-0.2%
-2.0%
-2.1%
-2.3%
-2.9%

-2.7%

-1.5%
-2.3%
-2.1%
-1.3%
-0.8%
-11%
0.9%
-2.4%
-2.1%

-0.5%
-0.5%
-0.3%
-0.6%
0.6%
0.7%
-0.4%
-0.2%
-0.2%
-0.2%
-11%
-0.5%
-0.5%
-0.3%*
-1.0%

Month to date

-4.1%
3.8%
-1.8%
1.9%
-1.7%
-2.6%

-3.5%

-5.6%
-1.4%
-0.8%
-0.2%
-1.5%
-2.6%
-0.8%
1.8%
-1.5%

-1.5%
-1.0%
-1.5%
-0.7%
0.3%
1.0%
-2.0%
-0.6%
0.6%
-0.5%
-1.4%
-2.2%
-2.2%
-1.4%*
-2.2%

YTD 2023

13.5%
6.0%
9.9%
27.4%
0.6%
4.0%

12.1%

15.2%
2.2%
14.7%
-0.2%
-6.1%
0.4%
-7.4%
9.3%
3.0%

-0.6%
0.1%
1.5%
6.4%

-3.0%
2.2%
0.7%
2.6%
6.4%

-0.2%
1.0%
-2.5%

-0.7%

3.3%"
1.4%

12 months

16.3%
11.0%
18.3%
27.4%
6.7%

9.9%

17.6%

52.1%
7.4%
13.6%
3.7%
1.8%
-7.0%
5.4%
10.0%
7.3%

-0.7%
-0.8%
2.9%
8.1%
-3.3%
3.7%
-2.9%
2.5%
8.6%
-2.6%
0.0%
-0.2%
1.9%
7.3%*
5.6%

momentum

investments

Cumulative returns

Week ending

Month to date YTD 2023 12 months

22 September

-5.2% -5.5% -1.3% -1.6%
-4.4% -7.6% -0.8% 1.8%
-1.7% -1.5% -9.2% -7.8%
-3.5% -4.0% -2.1% -0.6%

Asset Class / Region Currency
Property

US Property Securities usD
Australian Property Securities AUD
Asia Property Securities usD
Global Property Securities usD
Currencies

Euro usD
UK Pound Sterling usD
Japanese Yen usD
Australian Dollar usD
South African Rand usD
Swiss Franc usb
Chinese Yuan usD

Commodities & Alternatives

-0.1% -1.7% -0.5% 8.3%
-1.2% -3.2% 1.3% 8.8%
-0.3% -1.9% -11.7% -4.0%
0.2% -0.3% -5.4% -2.9%
1.3% 0.7% -9.2% -6.1%
-11% -2.6% 1.7% 8.1%
-0.3% -0.5% -5.5% -3.0%

Commodities usD
Agricultural Commodities usD
Oil usb
Gold usb

*Global Convertible Bonds data as at 20/09/2023.

-1.0% 1.5% 1.9% 2.9%
-2.0% -1.3% 2.4% 1.0%
-0.7% 7.4% 8.6% 31%
0.1% -0.9% 5.5% 15.0%

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P. Past performance is not indicative of future returns.



momentum

r | globalmatters
investments

For more information, please contact:

Distribution Services
E: distributionservices@momentum.co.uk

T: T: +44 (0)207 618 1803

Important notes - This document is only intended for use by the original recipient, either a Momentum Global Investment Management Limited (MGIM) client or prospective client, and does not constitute investment advice or an offer
or solicitation to buy or sell. This document is not intended for use or distribution by any person in any jurisdiction in which it is not authorised or permitted, or to anyone who would be an unlawful recipient. The original recipient is solely
responsible for any actions in further distributing this document, and in doing so should be satisfied that there is no breach of local legislation or regulation. This document should not be reproduced or distributed except via original
recipients acting as professional intermediaries. This document is not for distribution in the United States.

Prospective investors should take appropriate advice regarding applicable legal, taxation and exchange control regulations in countries of their citizenship, residence or domicile which may be relevant to the acquisition, holding, transfer,
redemption or disposal of any investments herein solicited.

Any opinions expressed herein are those at the date this document is issued. Data, models and other statistics are sourced from our own records, unless otherwise stated. We believe that the information contained is from reliable sources,
but we do not guarantee the relevance, accuracy or completeness thereof. Unless otherwise provided under UK law, MGIM does not accept liability for irrelevant, inaccurate or incomplete information contained, or for the correctness of

opinions expressed.

The value of investments in discretionary accounts, and the income derived, may fluctuate and it is possible that an investor may incur losses, including a loss of the principal invested. Past performance is not generally indicative of future
performance. Investors whose reference currency differs from that in which the underlying assets are invested may be subject to exchange rate movements that alter the value of their investments.

Under our multi-management arrangements, we selectively appoint underlying sub-investment managers and funds to actively manage underlying asset holdings in the pursuit of achieving mandated performance objectives. Annual
investment management fees are payable both to the multimanager and the manager of the underlying assets at rates contained in the offering documents of the relevant portfolios (and may involve performance fees where expressly
indicated therein).

MGIM (Company Registration No. 3733094) has its registered office at The Rex Building, 62 Queen Street, London EC4R 1EB. MGIM is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in the United Kingdom (registration
no.232357), and is exempt from the requirements of section 7(1) of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act 37 of 2002 (FAIS) in South Africa, in terms of the FSCA FAIS Notice 141 of 2021 (published 15 December 2021). For
complaints relating to MGIM's financial services, please contact distributionservices@momentum.co.uk © MGIM 2023.



mailto:distributionservices%40momentum.co.uk?subject=

