

The COVID-19 pandemic reshaped our world in many ways, including how we work and live. One of the unexpected consequences of this period has been the widespread adoption of remote work, bringing both new possibilities and challenges to our lives. As we adapted to this "new normal", I found myself faced with the challenge of finding appropriate care for my newly adopted puppy while returning to the office.

Initially, I opted for a large "doggy daycare" service, attracted by its impressive facilities and countless furry attendees. However, my puppy struggled to adapt and socialise in this environment. The overcrowded space left little room for individualised attention, which he needed for socialisation and development. Determined to find a nurturing environment for my pup's growth and happiness, I turned

to a local business offering a personalised pet care service. With a limited intake of just a few dogs at a time, my puppy received the individualised attention and affection he deserved.

In the world of investments, boutique investment houses often play second fiddle to larger asset gatherers. Just as my dog benefited from the personal touch of a local sitter, boutique firms specialise in being selective and creative in their investment approach.

One of the key advantages of boutique firms is their ability to remain nimble, allowing them to respond swiftly to dynamic market conditions, potentially generating enhanced returns. They can take concentrated positions, construct high-conviction portfolios, and move in and out of positions without disrupting the market for those securities. This flexibility allows them to capitalise on opportunities that might be overlooked by larger, more cumbersome investment houses. In contrast, these larger firms may struggle to manoeuvre in the market due to their sheer size. They often need to allocate significant capital to any position, which can influence asset prices and limit their ability to respond quickly to changing circumstances.

Additionally, managers of large funds face constraints as their assets under management grow. Their investment universe shrinks, limiting their ability to invest in smaller companies or less liquid assets. For instance, if a fund has £5 billion in assets, a 1% position would equate to investing £50 million. To maintain a less than 5% ownership stake in a company, they can only consider investments in companies with a market cap over £1 billion. This restriction removes numerous potential investments from their universe, limiting their opportunities.

Larger firms also tend to have lengthy decision-making processes, often leading to a herd mentality where they follow conventional wisdom rather than thinking

outside the box. This lack of creativity can limit their ability to seize unique investment opportunities and adapt to changing market conditions.

Those in favour of larger firms would argue that the managers take fewer risks, have extensive research resources and substantial infrastructure platforms supported by cutting-edge technology. However, in our view, they are offering all bark but no bite when it comes to generating alpha. Advocates of boutique firms would point out that managers have to endure less market noise and have more freedom to exercise their conviction.

Ultimately, the performance of an investment fund comes down to the skills of the underlying fund manager. Boutique firms, with their freedom to concentrate on investment performance rather than sales and marketing targets, often take more active roles and managed risks to generate higher returns. In contrast, larger firms tend to have larger risk management teams, which can result in tighter controls to reduce volatility, leading the managers to be less active in deviating away from the benchmark. When evaluating third-party investment funds, we believe it is essential to look for active managers who are willing to take proportional risks to generate better returns.

Just as my dog enjoys his more personalised care, investors who choose boutique firms can bask in the confidence and satisfaction that comes with their more creative and flexible investment strategies. These firms excel at accessing niche investment opportunities and maintaining the nimbleness to act quickly, all of which contribute to a higher likelihood of generating superior returns.



# Market Focus - 25 September 2023

- » Global equities fell 2.7% last week
- » The Federal Reserve (Fed), Bank of England (BoE), Bank of Japan and Swiss central banks maintained previous interest rates
- » Brent crude fell 0.7% to \$93.27 a barrel
- » Gold rose 0.1% to \$1925.23 per ounce



#### US

- » US equities fell 2.9% last week
- » The Fed halted interest rate hikes for the second time this year at 5.5%
- » US 10-year bonds traded at 4.5%, a level not seen for 16 years
- » Initial jobless claims were 201k (vs. 225K expected)
- Existing home sales for August declined to
  4.04 million (vs. 4.1 million expected)

#### UK

- » UK equities fell 0.2% last week
- » BoE held interest rates; five of the nine members voted to maintain 5.25% (vs. 5.5% expected)
- » UK CPI for August was 0.3% month-onmonth (vs. 0.7% expected) with 6.7% yearon-year (vs. 7% expected)
- » Core retail sales for August were -1.4% yearon-year (vs. -1.3% expected)

## Europe

- » European equities fell 2% last week
- » Governing council member Francois Villeroy de Galhau has said the European Central Bank will keep rates at 4% for as long as necessary to tame inflation, , indicating he doesn't favour more hikes at this stage
- » European Consumer Price Index (CPI) for August year-on-year was 5.2% (vs. 5.3% expected)
- » Sweden and Norway increased their interest rates by 25bps to 4% and 4.25%, respectively, as the market expected
- » Switzerland surprised by keeping interest rate unchanged at 1.75% (vs. 2% expected)
- » Poland said it has stopped supplying weapons to Kyiv, further escalating a dispute over grain exports. Warsaw won't interfere with arms shipments from other countries, said PM Mateusz Morawiecki

### **Rest of the World/Asia**

- » Global emerging market equities fell 2.1%
- » Japanese equities fell 2.1% despite being closed on Monday for 'Respect for the Aged Day'
- Bank of Japan left their monetary settings unchanged with an ultra-low interest rate of -0.1% and offered no clear sign of a shift in its policy stance
- » Chinese equities fell -0.8% last week. China is mulling easing foreign stake limits to lure investments





# Market Summary - 25 September 2023

	Cumulative returns						
Asset Class / Region	Currency	Week ending 22 September	Month to date	YTD 2023	12 months		
Developed Markets Equities							
United States	USD	-2.9%	-4.1%	13.5%	16.3%		
United Kingdom	GBP	-0.2%	3.8%	6.0%	11.0%		
Continental Europe	EUR	-2.0%	-1.8%	9.9%	18.3%		
Japan	JPY	-2.1%	1.9%	27.4%	27.4%		
Asia Pacific (ex Japan)	USD	-2.3%	-1.7%	0.6%	6.7%		
Australia	AUD	-2.9%	-2.6%	4.0%	9.9%		
Global	USD	-2.7%	-3.5%	12.1%	17.6%		
Emerging Markets Equities							
Emerging Europe	USD	-1.5%	-5.6%	15.2%	52.1%		
Emerging Asia	USD	-2.3%	-1.4%	2.2%	7.4%		
Emerging Latin America	USD	-2.1%	-0.8%	14.7%	13.6%		
BRICs	USD	-1.3%	-0.2%	-0.2%	3.7%		
China	USD	-0.8%	-1.5%	-6.1%	1.8%		
MENA countries	USD	-1.1%	-2.6%	0.4%	-7.0%		
South Africa	USD	0.9%	-0.8%	-7.4%	5.4%		
India	USD	-2.4%	1.8%	9.3%	10.0%		
Global emerging markets	USD	-2.1%	-1.5%	3.0%	7.3%		
Bonds							
US Treasuries	USD	-0.5%	-1.5%	-0.6%	-0.7%		
US Treasuries (inflation protected)	USD	-0.5%	-1.0%	0.1%	-0.8%		
US Corporate (investment grade)	USD	-0.3%	-1.5%	1.5%	2.9%		
US High Yield	USD	-0.6%	-0.7%	6.4%	8.1%		
UK Gilts	GBP	0.6%	0.3%	-3.0%	-3.3%		
UK Corporate (investment grade)	GBP	0.7%	1.0%	2.2%	3.7%		
Euro Government Bonds	EUR	-0.4%	-2.0%	0.7%	-2.9%		
Euro Corporate (investment grade)	EUR	-0.2%	-0.6%	2.6%	2.5%		
Euro High Yield	EUR	-0.2%	0.6%	6.4%	8.6%		
Japanese Government	JPY	-0.2%	-0.5%	-0.2%	-2.6%		
Australian Government	AUD	-1.1%	-1.4%	1.0%	0.0%		
Global Government Bonds	USD	-0.5%	-2.2%	-2.5%	-0.2%		
Global Bonds	USD	-0.5%	-2.2%	-0.7%	1.9%		
Global Convertible Bonds*	USD	-0.3%*	-1.4%*	3.3%*	7.3%*		
Emerging Market Bonds	USD	-1.0%	-2.2%	1.4%	5.6%		

		Cumulative returns						
Asset Class / Region	Currency	Week ending 22 September	Month to date	YTD 2023	12 months			
Property								
US Property Securities	USD	-5.2%	-5.5%	-1.3%	-1.6%			
Australian Property Securities	AUD	-4.4%	-7.6%	-0.8%	1.8%			
Asia Property Securities	USD	-1.7%	-1.5%	-9.2%	-7.8%			
Global Property Securities	USD	-3.5%	-4.0%	-2.1%	-0.6%			
Currencies								
Euro	USD	-0.1%	-1.7%	-0.5%	8.3%			
UK Pound Sterling	USD	-1.2%	-3.2%	1.3%	8.8%			
Japanese Yen	USD	-0.3%	-1.9%	-11.7%	-4.0%			
Australian Dollar	USD	0.2%	-0.3%	-5.4%	-2.9%			
South African Rand	USD	1.3%	0.7%	-9.2%	-6.1%			
Swiss Franc	USD	-1.1%	-2.6%	1.7%	8.1%			
Chinese Yuan	USD	-0.3%	-0.5%	-5.5%	-3.0%			
Commodities & Alternatives								
Commodities	USD	-1.0%	1.5%	1.9%	2.9%			
Agricultural Commodities	USD	-2.0%	-1.3%	2.4%	1.0%			
Oil	USD	-0.7%	7.4%	8.6%	3.1%			
Gold	USD	0.1%	-0.9%	5.5%	15.0%			

\*Global Convertible Bonds data as at 20/09/2023. Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P. Past performance is not indicative of future returns.





For more information, please contact:

#### **Distribution Services**

E: distributionservices@momentum.co.uk

T: T: +44 (0)207 618 1803

Important notes - This document is only intended for use by the original recipient, either a Momentum Global Investment Management Limited (MGIM) client or prospective client, and does not constitute investment advice or an offer or solicitation to buy or sell. This document is not intended for use or distribution by any person in any jurisdiction in which it is not authorised or permitted, or to anyone who would be an unlawful recipient. The original recipient is solely responsible for any actions in further distributing this document, and in doing so should be satisfied that there is no breach of local legislation or regulation. This document should not be reproduced or distributed except via original recipients acting as professional intermediaries. This document is not for distribution in the United States.

Prospective investors should take appropriate advice regarding applicable legal, taxation and exchange control regulations in countries of their citizenship, residence or domicile which may be relevant to the acquisition, holding, transfer, redemption or disposal of any investments herein solicited.

Any opinions expressed herein are those at the date this document is issued. Data, models and other statistics are sourced from our own records, unless otherwise stated. We believe that the information contained is from reliable sources, but we do not guarantee the relevance, accuracy or completeness thereof. Unless otherwise provided under UK law, MGIM does not accept liability for irrelevant, inaccurate or incomplete information contained, or for the correctness of opinions expressed.

The value of investments in discretionary accounts, and the income derived, may fluctuate and it is possible that an investor may incur losses, including a loss of the principal invested. Past performance is not generally indicative of future performance. Investors whose reference currency differs from that in which the underlying assets are invested may be subject to exchange rate movements that alter the value of their investments.

Under our multi-management arrangements, we selectively appoint underlying sub-investment managers and funds to actively manage underlying asset holdings in the pursuit of achieving mandated performance objectives. Annual investment management fees are payable both to the multimanager and the manager of the underlying assets at rates contained in the offering documents of the relevant portfolios (and may involve performance fees where expressly indicated therein).

MGIM (Company Registration No. 3733094) has its registered office at The Rex Building, 62 Queen Street, London EC4R 1EB. MGIM is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in the United Kingdom (registration no.232357), and is exempt from the requirements of section 7(1) of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act 37 of 2002 (FAIS) in South Africa, in terms of the FSCA FAIS Notice 141 of 2021 (published 15 December 2021). For complaints relating to MGIM's financial services, please contact distributionservices@momentum.co.uk ©MGIM 2023.